

No. 20-982

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON LYNN BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIELLE B. TIERNEY,
Counsel of Record
LORI M. LUBINSKY
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
Two East Mifflin Street,
Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-5661
dtierney@axley.com

Counsel for Respondents

302330



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The Decision from the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals is Not in Conflict with Any Other Relevant Decisions of Any United States Court of Appeals, State Court of Last Resort, or This Court.....	8
II. This Petition Does Not Present an Issue of National or Immediate Urgency.....	19
III. None of the Reasons Proffered by Petitioner Make this Case the “Proper Vehicle” for the Issue Presented.....	21
IV. The Seventh Circuit Decision was Correct ...	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009)	14, 18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).	23
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).	21
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752, 89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969)	14
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318, 132 S. Ct. 1510, 182 L. Ed. 2d 566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868, 107 S. Ct. 3164, 3168, 97 L. Ed. 2d 709 (1987).	25-26
<i>Hill v. Koon</i> , 977 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1992)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hinkle v. Beckham County Board of County Commissioners, 962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020)</i>	18, 19
<i>Isby v. Duckworth, 175 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1999).....</i>	12
<i>Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325, 105 S. Ct. 733, 83 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1985)</i>	25
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago, 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)</i>	21
<i>Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325, 110 S. Ct. 1093, 108 L. Ed. 2d. 276 (1990).....</i>	25
<i>Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 435, 133 S. Ct. 435, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)</i>	25
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin, 139 S. Ct. 2525, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1040 (2019)</i>	23
<i>Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817, 94 S. Ct. 2800, 41 L. Ed. 2d 495 (1974)</i>	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 886 N.E.2d 162 (N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Rodrigues v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991)	13, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966)	23, 24, 25
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989)	14, 25
<i>Spencer v. Roche</i> , 659 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 728 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800, 94 S. Ct. 1234, 39 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1974)	13, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Fowlkes</i> , 804 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218, 94 S. Ct. 467, 38 L. Ed. 2d 427 (1973)	14
<i>Vaughan v. Ricketts</i> , 950 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir.1991)	12
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753, 105 S. Ct. 1611, 84 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1985)	16, 24

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Supreme Court Rule 108, 22
Supreme Court Rule 10.a	13
Supreme Court Rule 12.72, 7
